






 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Board of 
Directors 

Agenda Packet

April 24, 2025 



Agenda Item #1 

    
 

             Board Minutes   
Regular Meeting 

Thursday, March 27, 2025 
Camrosa Board Room 

5:00 p.m. 

   Call to Order The meeting was convened at 5:04 p.m.  

  Present: Eugene F. West, President 
  Andrew F. Nelson, Vice-President 
  Jeffrey Brown, Director 
  Timothy H. Hoag, Director  
  Terry L. Foreman, Director 

        Staff: Norman Huff, General Manager 
  Tamara Sexton, Deputy General Manager/Finance (teleconference)   
  Kevin Wahl, Director of Operations  
  Joe Willingham, IT & Special Projects Manager (teleconference) 
  Jozi Zabarsky, Customer Service Manager  
  Brad Milner, Management Analyst 
  Keith Lemieux, Legal Counsel  

    Guests:  None  

Public Comments 

None 

Consent Agenda 

1. Approve Minutes of the Regular Meeting of March 13, 2025 

2. Approve Vendor Payments 

A summary of accounts payable in the amount of $1,113,275.63 was provided for Board 
information and approval.  

3. Operating Budget Excellence Award 

The Board received the California Society of Municipal Finance Officers (CSMFO) Operating 
Budget Excellence Award. 

4. Conejo Water Treatment Plant Preliminary Design Report (PDR) Update 

The Board received a project update for the Conejo Water Treatment Plant PDR. 

Motion to approve the Consent Agenda: Brown  Second: Foreman 
Motion carried unanimously. 

 



Agenda Item #1 

Primary Agenda 

5. Employee Spotlight 

The Board was introduced to Brad Milner, Management Analyst. 

No action was necessary; for information only. 

6. Meter Replacements 

The Board authorized the General Manager to: 

1) Appropriate additional funding from the Potable Replacement Fund in the amount of 
$206,000 to the MTU & Meter Replacement CIP for labor and materials to install an 
additional 712, ¾” and 1” Badger meters; and 

2) Award a contract to Concord Utility Services in the amount not to exceed $123,974.80 for 
the labor to install 712, ¾” and 1” Badger meters to be furnished by the District. 

Motion to approve: Nelson  Second: Hoag 
Motion carried unanimously. 

7. Master Plan Update, March 2025 

The Board was provided with a report/update from the Master Plan Ad hoc Committee on the 
Master Plan progress. 

No action was necessary; for information and discussion only. 

8. Board Meetings 

The Board considered revising the day and time of regularly scheduled meetings of the Camrosa 
Water District Board of Directors and adopted a Resolution of the Board of Directors to set the 
day and time of the regular Board Meetings to 10:00 a.m. on the 2nd and 4th Thursday of every 
month. 

Motion to approve: Hoag  Second: West 
Rollcall: Nelson-Yes; Brown-Yes; Hoag-Yes; Foreman-Yes; West-Yes 

Comments by General Manager 

 Notified the Board of the sanitary sewer overflow in Thousand Oaks that entered the creek; 
however the Diversion was off at the time and remained off until bacteriological testing was 
performed and returned within acceptable limits. 

 The April 10, 2025, meeting is cancelled. 

Comments by Directors 

 Director Nelson informed the Board that VRSD offered a large signing bonus for their GM 
position. 

 Director Hoag discussed support of SB 496; the GM stated he already signed a letter of support. 

CLOSED SESSION The Board entered into Closed Session at 6:14 p.m. to confidentially discuss Closed 
Session Agenda items. 

9. CONFERENCE WITH LEGAL COUNSEL – EXISTING LITIGATION (Gov. Code, §54956.9(d)(1)) 
NAME OF CASE: OPV Coalition et al v. Camrosa Water District, Santa Barbara County Superior 
Court Case No. VENCI00555357 



Agenda Item #1 

10. ANNUAL EVALUATION OF PERFORMANCE OF THE GENERAL MANAGER (Gov. Code §54957(b)) 
NOTE: Gov. Code §54957(b)(4) “Closed Sessions held pursuant to this subdivision shall not 
include discussion or action on proposed compensation except for a reduction of 
compensation that results from the imposition of discipline.” 

Open Session The Board reconvened Open Session at 6:30 p.m. 

11. Announcement of Reportable Action Taken During the Closed Session 

President West announced that there was no reportable action taken during Closed Session.  

12. Discussion with Action as Needed Regarding General Manager Compensation and/or Benefits 

No action was taken. 

Adjournment 

There being no further business, the meeting was adjourned at 6:32 p.m.  
 

 
____________________________________ ___________________________________ (ATTEST) 
Norman Huff, Secretary Eugene F. West, President 
Board of Directors Board of Directors 
Camrosa Water District Camrosa Water District   



Agenda Item #2 

 
 
 
 
 

    Board Memorandum 

 
April 24, 2025 
 
To: General Manager  
 
From: Sandra Llamas, Sr. Accountant 
 
Subject:  Approve Vendor Payments 

Objective: Approve the payments as presented by Staff. 
 
Action Required: Approve accounts payable in the amount of $1,761,898.03. 
 
Discussion: A summary of accounts payable is provided for Board information and approval.  
 
 
          Payroll PR 3-2, ME & 4-1, 2025                                          $    197,550.09 
 
          Accounts Payable 3/20/2025-04/11/2025         $ 1,564,347.94 
 
          Total Disbursements                                    $ 1,761,898.03 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 

__________________________________ 
Norman Huff, General Manager 

 
 
 

 
DISBURSEMENT APPROVAL 

 

______________________________________________ 
BOARD MEMBER      DATE 
 

______________________________________________ 
BOARD MEMBER       DATE    
 

______________________________________________ 
BOARD MEMBER      DATE 





Agenda Item #2 

 
 

Camrosa Water District 

Accounts Payable Period: 

                                                03/20/2025-04/11/2025 
Expense Account Description  Amount 

10302 Escrow Account-Pacific Hydro  
11100 AR Other  
11700 Meter Inventory  
11900 Prepaid  Insurance  
11905 Prepaid  Maintenance Ag 

 

15773 UAL Prepayment  
13400 Construction in Progress 669,540.90 

20053 Current LTD Bond 2016 
 

20202  Invoice Cloud Fees Payable 45.00 
20400 Contractor’s Retention 45,596.74 
20250 Non-Potable Water Purchases 

 

23001 Refunds Payable 428.52 
50110 Payroll FLSA Overtime-Retro 

 

50010 Water Purchases & SMP 
Charge 

363,586.29 
50020 Pumping Power  137,836.66 
50100 Federal Tax 941 1st QTR 

 

50013 CamSan Reclaimed Water 17,575.31 
50135 PERS Required UAL  
50200 Utilities 4,131.98 
50210 Communications 6,558.28 
50220 Outside Contracts 70,243.11 
50230 Professional Services 

 

50240 Pipeline Repairs 65,762.71 
50250 Small Tool & Equipment 2,085.95 
50260 Materials & Supplies 55,060.12 
50270 Repair Parts & Equip Maint 87,479.24  
50280 Legal Services 17,898.63 
50290 Dues & Subscriptions 401.00 
50300 Conference & Travel 6,681.23 
50310 Safety & Training 3,958.47 
50330 Board Expenses 

 

50340 Bad Debt 
 

50350 Fees & Charges 9,477.80 
50360  Insurance Expense 

 

50500 Misc Expense  
50600 Fixed Assets  
50700 Interest Expense 

 

  TOTAL $1,564,347.94 

 
  

 
  

 
  

   
 

 













TOTAL PAYROLL VENDOR PAYMENTS-CAMROSA 197,550.09$         

смфлт лпκлоκнлнр ¦bL¢95 ²!¸ hC ±9b¢¦w! /hΦ Lb±ллмсллл /ƘŀǊƛǘȅπ¦ƴƛǘŜŘ ²ŀȅtκwπŎƘŀǊƛǘȅ нлΦлл                                            
Vendor UWA01 - UNITED WAY OF VENTURA CO. Total: 40.00                                            

мрсм лпκлмκнлнр ¦b¦a [LC9 Lb{¦w!b/9оπнр tw a9 [ǘŘ ϧ {ǘŘ [ƻƴƎ ϧ {ƘƻǊǘ ǘŜǊƳ ŘƛǎΦ ƘǳƳŀƴ ǊŜǎƻǳǊŎŜǎмсфпΦпп

Vendor UNI10 - UNITED STATES TREASURY Total: 37,228.26                                    

Vendor: UWA01 - UNITED WAY OF VENTURA CO.
смусу лоκнлκнлнр ¦bL¢95 ²!¸ hC ±9b¢¦w! /hΦ Lb±ллмрфмн /ƘŀǊƛǘȅπ¦ƴƛǘŜŘ ²ŀȅtκwπŎƘŀǊƛǘȅ нлΦлл                                            

5C¢лллруоп лоκнлκнлнр ¦bL¢95 {¢!¢9{ ¢w9!{¦w¸Lb±ллмрфпп tŀȅǊƻƭƭπ{ƻŎƛŀƭ {ŜŎǳǊƛǘȅ ¢ŀȄtκw π ŜŜ ǎƻŎƛŀƭ ǎŜŎǳǊƛǘȅ стлΦнн                                          

Vendor: UNI10 - UNITED STATES TREASURY
5C¢лллруол лоκнлκнлнр ¦bL¢95 {¢!¢9{ ¢w9!{¦w¸Lb±ллмрфот CL¢ tκwπŦƛǘ нуΣплоΦоу                                    

5C¢лллруом лоκнлκнлнр ¦bL¢95 {¢!¢9{ ¢w9!{¦w¸Lb±ллмрфоу tŀȅǊƻƭƭπ aŜŘƛŎŀǊŜ ¢ŀȄ tκw π ŜŜ ƳŜŘƛŎŀǊŜ уΣмрпΦсс                                       

5C¢лллрунн лоκнлκнлнр {¸a9¢w! [LC9 Lb{ /hΦLb±ллмрфно [ƛŦŜ LƴǎǳǊŀƴŎŜ [ƛŦŜ ƛƴǎΦ омтΦнр                                          

Vendor PER01 - PUBLIC EMPLOYEES Total: 46,620.21                                    
5C¢лллрупл лпκлоκнлнр t¦.[L/ 9at[h¸99{Lb±ллмсллр {ǘŀǘŜ wŜǘƛǊŜƳŜƴǘ tκwπǎǘŀǘŜ ǊŜǘΦ ноΣонсΦнм                                    

Vendor: PER01 - PUBLIC EMPLOYEES
5C¢лллрунл лоκнлκнлнр t¦.[L/ 9at[h¸99{Lb±ллмрфнм {ǘŀǘŜ wŜǘƛǊŜƳŜƴǘ tκwπǎǘŀǘŜ ǊŜǘΦ ноΣнфпΦлл                                    

мрсп лпκлоκнлнр [Lb/h[b CLb!b/L![ Dwh¦tLb±ллмслмп tǊƻŦƛǘ {ƘŀǊŜ /ƻƴǘǊƛōǳǘƛƻƴtǊƻŦƛǘ ǎƘŀǊŜ ŎƻƴǘǊƛōǳǘƛƻƴǎ оΣмлнΦтс                                       
Vendor RFS01 - LINCOLN FINANCIAL GROUP Total: 6,205.52                                       

мрсо лпκлоκнлнр [Lb/h[b CLb!b/L![ Dwh¦tLb±ллмслло 5ŜŦŜǊǊŜŘ /ƻƳǇŜƴǎŀǘƛƻƴ 5ŜŦŜǊǊŜŘ ŎƻƳǇ π ŜŜ ǇŀƛŘ оΣлнпΦлт                                       
Vendor LNL01 - LINCOLN FINANCIAL GROUP Total: 5,873.14                                       

Vendor: RFS01 - LINCOLN FINANCIAL GROUP
мррт лоκнлκнлнр [Lb/h[b CLb!b/L![ Dwh¦tLb±ллмрфоп tǊƻŦƛǘ {ƘŀǊŜ /ƻƴǘǊƛōǳǘƛƻƴtǊƻŦƛǘ ǎƘŀǊŜ ŎƻƴǘǊƛōǳǘƛƻƴǎ оΣмлнΦтс                                       

Vendor: LNL01 - LINCOLN FINANCIAL GROUP
мррс лоκнлκнлнр [Lb/h[b CLb!b/L![ Dwh¦tLb±ллмрфму 5ŜŦŜǊǊŜŘ /ƻƳǇŜƴǎŀǘƛƻƴ 5ŜŦŜǊǊŜŘ ŎƻƳǇ π ŜŜ ǇŀƛŘ нΣупфΦлт                                       

5C¢лллруоу лпκлоκнлнр 9ƳǇƻǿŜǊ !ƴƴǳƛǘȅ Lƴǎ /ƻ ƻŦ !ƳŜǊƛŎŀ Lb±ллмсллн 5ŜŦŜǊǊŜŘ /ƻƳǇ прт5ŜŦŜǊǊŜŘ ŎƻƳǇ π ŜŜ ǇŀƛŘ мрлΦлл                                          
Vendor GRE01 - Empower Annuity Ins Co of America Total: 300.00                                          

5C¢лллрурм лпκлоκнлнр 9at[h¸a9b¢ 59±9[htΦ 59t¢Φ Lb±ллмслмт tŀȅǊƻƭƭπ{L¢tκwπǎƛǘ сΣмпоΦто                                       
Vendor EDD01 - EMPLOYMENT DEVELOP. DEPT. Total: 12,148.54                                    

Vendor: GRE01 - Empower Annuity Ins Co of America
5C¢лллруму лоκнлκнлнр 9ƳǇƻǿŜǊ !ƴƴǳƛǘȅ Lƴǎ /ƻ ƻŦ !ƳŜǊƛŎŀ Lb±ллмрфмт 5ŜŦŜǊǊŜŘ /ƻƳǇ прт5ŜŦŜǊǊŜŘ ŎƻƳǇ π ŜŜ ǇŀƛŘ мрлΦлл                                          

Vendor: EDD01 - EMPLOYMENT DEVELOP. DEPT.
5C¢лллруон лоκнлκнлнр 9at[h¸a9b¢ 59±9[htΦ 59t¢Φ Lb±ллмрфоф tŀȅǊƻƭƭπ{L¢tκwπǎƛǘ рΣфноΦфр                                       
5C¢лллруос лоκнлκнлнр 9at[h¸a9b¢ 59±9[htΦ 59t¢Φ Lb±ллмрфпс tŀȅǊƻƭƭπ{L¢tκwπǎƛǘ улΦус                                            

5C¢лллрумп лоκнлκнлнр /h[hbL![ {¦tt[9a9b¢![ Lb{ Lb±ллмрфмо /ƻƭƻƴƛŀƭ .ŜƴŜŦƛǘǎ/ƻƭƻƴƛŀƭ ōŜƴŜŦƛǘǎ млсΦтл                                          

5C¢лллруоф лпκлоκнлнр /![ t9w{ прт t[!bLb±ллмсллп 5ŜŦŜǊǊŜŘ /ƻƳǇŜƴǎŀǘƛƻƴ 5ŜŦŜǊǊŜŘ ŎƻƳǇ π ŜŜ ǇŀƛŘ псрΦмн                                          
Vendor PER05 - CAL PERS 457 PLAN Total: 7,180.24                                       

5C¢лллрумф лоκнлκнлнр /![ t9w{ прт t[!bLb±ллмрфмф 5ŜŦŜǊǊŜŘ /ƻƳǇŜƴǎŀǘƛƻƴ 5ŜŦŜǊǊŜŘ ŎƻƳǇ π ŜŜ ǇŀƛŘ псрΦмн                                          
5C¢лллруот лпκлоκнлнр /![ t9w{ прт t[!bLb±ллмсллм 5ŜŦŜǊǊŜŘ /ƻƳǇŜƴǎŀǘƛƻƴ 5ŜŦŜǊǊŜŘ ŎƻƳǇ π ŜŜ ǇŀƛŘ оΣмнрΦлл                                       

Vendor: PER05 - CAL PERS 457 PLAN
5C¢лллрумт лоκнлκнлнр /![ t9w{ прт t[!bLb±ллмрфмс 5ŜŦŜǊǊŜŘ /ƻƳǇŜƴǎŀǘƛƻƴ 5ŜŦŜǊǊŜŘ ŎƻƳǇ π ŜŜ ǇŀƛŘ оΣмнрΦлл                                       

6



Agenda Item #3 

 
 
 
 
 

    Board Memorandum 

 
April 24, 2025 
 
To: General Manager  
 
From: Terry Curson, District Engineer 
 
Subject:  Final Acceptance of Tract 5976 (Shea Homes – The Grove) 

Objective: Authorize the acceptance of all water and sewer utility Improvements in Tract 5976 as 
complete and without exceptions. 
 
Action Required: It is recommended that the Board of Directors accept Tract 5976 as complete and 
exonerate Shea Homes Maintenance Bond K15750558M. 
 
Discussion: Shea Homes submitted a request for approval of Residential Development Permit 198 (RPD-
198) for the development of a senior citizen (over 55) housing development of 281 residential units. The 
project site is approximately 83 acres and is part of the larger 134-acre property historically known as St. 
John’s Seminary, located north of Upland Road and east of the Calleguas Creek.  

On October 25, 2017, the City of Camarillo Council approved Tentative Tract 5976 and changed the land 
use from agricultural and open space to low-medium density residential. Specifically, Tract 5976 now 
consists of 175 single family units and 6 condominium lots (106 units) for a total of 281 residential units.  

Shea Homes completed the necessary utility infrastructure, in accordance with District Standards, 
consisting of potable, non-potable, and sewer distribution lines along with a sewer lift station and 
individual metered services. 

Shea Homes has completed their obligation, and staff recommend tract acceptance and bond 
exoneration.  
 
 



Agenda Item #4 

 
 
 
 
 

    Board Memorandum 

 
April 24, 2025 
 
To: Board of Directors   
 
From: General Manager 
 
Subject:  Certificate of Achievement for Excellence in Financial Reporting 

Objective: Receive the Government Finance Officers Association (GFOA) Certificate of Achievement for 
Excellence in Financial Reporting for the District’s Annual Comprehensive Financial Report (ACFR) for the 
Fiscal Year Ended June 30, 2024. 
 
Action Required: No action is necessary; for information only. 
 
Discussion: The District has received the Certificate of Achievement for Excellence in Financial Reporting 
for its ACFR for the Fiscal Year Ended June 30, 2024, from the GFOA of the United States and Canada. 
The Certificate of Achievement is the highest form of recognition in governmental accounting and 
financial reporting, and its attainment represents a significant accomplishment by a government and its 
management. This is the tenth consecutive year the District has received the Excellence in Financial 
Reporting certificate. 

The ACFR has been judged by an impartial panel to meet the high standards of the program, including 
demonstrating a constructive “spirit of full disclosure” to clearly communicate its financial story and 
motivate potential users and user groups to read the ACFR. The program encourages going beyond the 
minimum requirements of generally accepted accounting principles to prepare comprehensive financial 
reports that demonstrate full disclosure. The goal of the program is not to assess the financial health of 
the participating governments, but rather to ensure that users of their financial statements have the 
information they need to do so themselves. 
 
 
 







Agenda Item #5 

 
 
 
 
 

    Board Memorandum 

 
April 24, 2025 
 
To:            Board of Directors 
 
From:        Jozi Zabarsky, Customer Service Manager 
 
Subject:    Employee Spotlight 

Objective: Spotlight a Camrosa employee. 

Action Required: No action is necessary; for discussion only. 

Discussion: The primary goals of the District’s Strategic Plan are Water Supply Independence, 
Infrastructure Integrity, Prudent Financial Management, Public Trust, and Service Excellence Through 
Organization Development. In fulfilling the District’s commitment to that Plan, management staff would 
like to spotlight one of its employees whose commitment, dedication, and hard work helps the District 
advance towards those goals. 

 



Agenda Item #6 

 
 
 
 
 

    Board Memorandum 

 
April 24, 2025 
 
To: General Manager  
 
From: Tamara Sexton, Deputy General Manager/Finance 
 
Subject:  Camrosa Water District 457 Deferred Compensation and Profit Share Plans         

Restatement 

Objective: Restate the Camrosa Water District 457 Deferred Compensation Plan and the Camrosa Water 
District Profit Share Plan. 
 
Action Required: Adopt a resolution ratifying the restatement of the Camrosa Water District 457 
Deferred Compensation Plan and the Camrosa Water District Profit Share Plan. 
 
Discussion: Staff recommended moving to a single, modern product with the current vendor, Lincoln 
Financial Group, to provide enhanced automation, fiduciary responsibility and a modernized platform. 
On September 12, 2024, the Board authorized the General Manager to convert the 457 Deferred 
Compensation and the Profit Share Plans to the Lincoln Alliance Recordkeeping Platform. The Plan 
document was restated in its entirety onto a form document provided by Lincoln effective March 14, 
2025. The restatement of the plan was executed by Norman Huff on behalf of the District on March 12, 
2025. The restated plan document under Lincoln needs to be adopted by resolution. 

Full Plan documents are available in electronic format upon request.  
 





Agenda Item #7 

 
 
 
 
 

    Board Memorandum 

 
April 24, 2025 
 
To:            General Manager 
 
From:        Terry Curson, District Engineer 
 
Subject:     Water Resource In-Lieu Fee Study Update 
 

Objective: Update the Board of Directors in the development of a Mitigation In-Lieu Fee structure.   

Action Required: It is recommended that the Board of Directors authorize the General Manager to 
amend the contract with NBS Government Finance Group (NBS), in the amount not-to-exceed $24,500, 
to provide professional financial services to calculate system capacity fees for the potable water, non-
potable water and wastewater enterprises. 

Discussion: On September 26, 2024, the Board of Directors awarded a contract to NBS for development 
of water resource in-lieu fees. NBS has completed their draft fees study and was in the process of 
finalizing with District staff. During the final review, it was determined that it would be beneficial to also 
revise current fee schedules related to Capital Improvement Charges and other miscellaneous fees that 
are tied to existing the existing capacity fees and new capital projects.  

The Project scope included, but is not limited to, several of the following components: 

 Evaluate all pertinent documents including the Draft Facilities Master Plan, Urban Water 
Management Plan, and Operating and Capital Budget.  

 Work with staff in developing water resource projects 

 Prepare Water Resource In-Lieu Fee Structure Report 

 Public Workshop (if needed) 

 Public Presentation (if needed) 

 Board Presentation  

NBS submitted an amendment to their original proposal in the amount of $24,500. Staff have reviewed 
the proposal and feel the project scope and fees are adequate and reasonable to modify the fees.  

Budget is available from the District’s Fiscal Year 2024-25 operation’s budget. This project is expected to 
take approximately six weeks to complete.  
 
 
 









Agenda Item #8 

 
 
 
 
 

    Board Memorandum 

 
April 24, 2025 
 
To: General Manager  
 
From: Terry Curson, District Engineer 
 
Subject:  Lynnwood Well Iron & Manganese Treatment System  

Objective: Appropriate additional funding and award a construction contract for the installation of the 
Lynnwood Well Iron & Manganese Treatment System. 

Action Required: It is recommended that the Board of Directors: 

1) Appropriate additional funding from the Potable Water Capital Improvement Fund in the 
amount of $1,865,000 for the installation of iron & manganese treatment equipment at the 
Lynnwood Well; and    

2) Authorize the General Manager to award a Contract to Filanc, Inc. in the amount of 
$1,682,895.00. 

Discussion: During the original development of the Lynnwood Well project, general water quality results 
indicated that both TDS, Arsenic, Iron and Manganese were at elevated levels within the well at the 
highest production zones between 390 feet – 660-feet from top of well (See Table 1 below).  

 

With this information and the expectation that groundwater within the Pleasant Valley Basin is generally 
poor to moderate and quality within this basin typically will continue to degrade over time, staff made 
the decision that filtration equipment should be incorporated into the project design for the Lynnwood 
Well. A filtration equipment pre-purchase proposal was prepared, and the district received a response 
from three vendors. These vendors were required to pilot test their equipment and provide a basis of 
design for the filtration system. Just prior to award, there was a recommendation to consult with a 
third-party firm to further analyze the need for this filtration equipment. The results confirmed that the 
blended iron, manganese, and arsenic in the well water were below the MCL, and the consultant 
opinion was that purchasing equipment was not necessarily needed at this time and could be added in 
the future. The filtration equipment was removed from the plans and not included in the project bid.  
 
 



Agenda Item #8 

Since 2020, when the well was put into production, water quality sampling has indicated that these 
constituents ranged from below secondary MCL levels to above secondary MCL levels. 2022 levels are 
provided (See Table 2 below). In addition, as recently as April 2022, the Office of Environmental Health 
Hazard Assessment, and the State Water Resources Control Board – DDW have prepared memos 
recommending a reduction in the MCL for Manganese from 50 micrograms per liter to 20 micrograms 
per liter. This would place both Lynnwood and Woodcreek Wells out of compliance. In addition, 
operation staff receive several customer complaints a year from poor and discolored water due to this 
constituent.   

 
Detailed plans and specifications were prepared for the project and released for bid on February 21, 
2025. The project was advertised on the District’s website, the Ventura County Star newspaper, and 
through QuestCDN, an online bid management tool. Six (6) contractors requested contract plans and 
specifications. Four bids were received and opened on April 3, 2025, and are summarized as follows: 

Contractor    Location   Schedule A + B  
1. Filanc Escondido, CA $1,682,895.00 
2. Travis Ag Ventura, CA $1,687,559.88 
3. Pacific Hydrotech Perris, CA $1,790,350.88 
4. GSE Construction Livermore, CA $1,876,000.00 

Engineer’s Estimate $1,400,000.00 

The construction scope includes, but is not limited to: 

 Purchase and installation of ATEC filtration equipment  

 Installation of filter equipment pad 

 Installation of sewer line for filter backwash waste 

 Electrical and controls 

 Chemical feed system modifications  

 Site restoration 

Staff reviewed the bids and qualifications for the lowest responsive bidder. Filanc submitted a bid that 
appears responsive. The review of their qualifications and references has determined that they are a 
licensed contractor having performed similar projects for various public agencies and therefore a 
responsible bidder.  

Engineering support services are requested and include assistance with contractor’s Request for 
Information (RFIs), submittal reviews, geotechnical consultation, and occasional site visits. Through 
project cost savings, the engineer of record, Consor Engineering, has sufficient design funds remaining 
that can be used to provide engineering support services during construction. No additional funds are 
requested at this time. 



Agenda Item #8 

Third-party inspection services will be performed by Cannon Corp and these costs will be included as 
part of the project. The approximate total cost of $58,800 is based on a maximum of 60 hours per 
month over a five-month period and will only be used if necessary. Cannon is currently on an annual 
contract with the District. Finally, District staff will be utilizing Union Material Testing to perform 
concrete, soil and compaction testing services at an estimated cost of $11,337 and will only be used if 
necessary.  

This project is an approved FY 2024-25 Capital Improvement Project and was included in the 2024 Rate 
Study. Anticipated construction costs are broken down in the following table: 

BREAKDOWN OF PROJECT CONSTRUCTION COSTS 

Activity Amount 

Construction (Filanc) $1,682,895 

Engineering Support Services (Consor.) $0.00 

Inspection Services (Cannon Corp.) $58,800 

Material Testing (Union Material Testing) $11,337 

Total Estimated Construction Cost $1,753,032 

Contingency (~10% of construction cost) $160,000 

Available Funds $48,000 

Funds Needed $1,865,032 

Additional Funds Requested $1,865,000 

Funding is available from the District’s Potable Water Capital Improvement Fund. 

 
 















Agenda Item #9 

 
 
 
 
 

    Board Memorandum 

 
April 24, 2025 
 
To: Board of Directors  
 
From: Norman Huff, General Manager 
 
Subject:  Master Plan Update, April 2025 

Objective: Provide the Board with a report/update from the Master Plan Ad hoc Committee on the 
Master Plan progress. 

Action Required: No action is necessary; for information and discussion only. 

Background: Woodard & Curran (W&C) was hired in 2022 to develop a Near Term Capital Improvement 
Plan related to the District’s existing infrastructure, as well as perform Water Resources Planning 
Analysis to identify potential water supply project options that can reduce the District’s reliance on 
imported water. A Technical Memorandum (TM) for the Near-Term Capital Improvements Plan was 
submitted on November 17, 2023. A TM for the Water Resources Planning Analysis was submitted on 
July 26, 2024. 

On August 22, 2024, the Board held a Master Plan Workshop to provide a forum for discussion of District 
priorities and strategies related to the proposed implementation of the recommendations made in the 
TMs. Staff presented their rationale for prioritization and implementation of CIP projects listed in the 
Near-Term Capital Improvements Plan and Water Resource Planning Analysis TMs. As the result of 
discussions involving the Board and Staff, projects recommended in the TMs were characterized into 
two categories 1) Water Supply, and 2) Existing Infrastructure Improvements. The Board and Staff 
reached a consensus on the projects that would be immediately pursued and those that would need 
additional analysis and/or preliminary design. The phased approach developed for the Water Supply 
projects was key to moving forward with the implementation of Phase I and II elements of the program. 
Consensus on prioritization of Near-Term Capital Improvements has allowed Staff to move forward with 
the high-priority Existing Infrastructure Improvement projects.  

At the January 23rd Board Meeting a Master Plan ad hoc Committee was formed. Directors Foreman and 
Hoag are participating on that committee which meets monthly to provide oversight and direction for 
the furthering of the District’s goals and objectives for Master Plan implementation. 

Discussion: Receive the monthly report.   

Attachment: Master Plan/CIP Committee – April 1, 2025, Report 

 









Agenda Item #10 

 
 
 
 
 

    Board Memorandum 

 
April 24, 2025     
 
To: Board of Directors  
 
From: Brad Milner, Management Analyst 
 
Subject: Financial Advisory Services 

Objective: Discuss a proposal for professional financial advisory services for the District’s Master Plan 
(MP) and Capital Improvement Program (CIP). 

Action Required: No action is necessary; for discussion only. 

Discussion: The District seeks to take advantage of new water supply opportunities, and to enhance and 
conserve current water supplies, as generally set forth in planning documents including the District’s 
2022 Strategic Plan, 2024 Water Resources Planning Analysis Technical Memorandum, and 2025 Master 
Plan (in-progress). The District additionally seeks affordable costs of new water supply as well as 
competitive rates of service for its customers. 

The District is currently exploring the implementation of over 80 new water supply and existing 
infrastructure improvement projects for the potable water system, non-potable water system, and 
wastewater system. These projects are distributed over the next 15 years and could cost nearly $170 
million (2024 dollars). 

On April 1st, CEC provided a detailed presentation to the Master Plan Ad hoc Committee detailing the 
firms extensive experience in water supply planning and cost-of-service analyses. Notable recent 
examples of Clean Energy Capital’s services in the California water sector include a financial analysis 
prepared for the South Coast Water District projecting the cost-of-service for the proposed Doheny 
Ocean Desalination Project, and the firm’s engagement by the Montecito Water District to support 
negotiation of a 50-year water purchase agreement with the City of Santa Barbara. 

The District requested a proposal from CEC to provide the following: (1) develop cost projections for 
potential water supply and enhancements to existing water supplies and facilities, and (2) support the 
District’s development and execution of plans of finance and partnering arrangements necessary for 
project implementation. 

Clean Energy Capital has developed a detailed proposal to the District setting forth scopes of service and 
not-to-exceed compensation amounts for various tasks that may be requested by the District. 

CEC’s fee estimate summary is provided below: 
• Task 1 - Initial Cost Estimate    $   67,850.00 
• Task 2 - Periodic Updates to Initial Cost Estimate  $   15,675.00 
• Task 3 – Calleguas Wheeling and Banking Agreement $   50,450.00 
• Task 4 – Financial Implementation   $ 102,010.00 
• Contingency (10%)     $   23,599.00 
• Total       $ 259,584.00 



















Agenda Item #11 

 
 
 
 
 

    Board Memorandum 

 
April 24, 2025 
 
To: Board of Directors  
 
From: Norman Huff, General Manager 
 
Subject:  Board Meetings  

Objective: To consider revising the day and time of regularly scheduled meetings of the Camrosa Water 
District Board of Directors. 

Action Required: Adopt a Resolution of the Board of Directors to set the day and time of the regular 
Board Meetings.  

Discussion: Camrosa Water District currently holds two regularly scheduled board meetings each 
month, generally held on the second and fourth Thursday of each month at 10 a.m. All meetings are 
open to the public. 

Due to a scheduling conflict the Board of Directors desires to change the day and time of the regularly 
scheduled meetings of the District to conduct District business.  

The Board of Directors proposes changing the regular board meetings to be held on (Day) and to start at 
(XX:XX a.m./p.m.) and to be held at the District’s Headquarters at 7385 Santa Rosa Road, Camarillo, CA 
93012 in the District’s boardroom during the second and fourth (Day) of each month, with only one 
meeting to be scheduled in the months of November and December.  

 





Agenda Item #12 

 
 
 
 
 

    Board Memorandum 

 
April 24, 2025 

To: Board of Directors  

From: Norman Huff, General Manager 

Subject: Fiscal Year (FY) 2025-26 Budget Development 

Objective: Receive a report from the Budget Ad hoc Committee and staff regarding current progress on 
the Fiscal Year (FY) 2025-26 Budget development. 

Action Required: No action is required; for information and discussion only. 

Report & Discussion Items:  

Budget-related Policies: Budget-related Policies are to be reviewed annually by the Board of Directors 
during the budget development and approval process, and as part of this process, the General Manager 
will provide the Board with a report on the success of these policies and any recommended 
modifications. 

 Inflation-Based Annual Salary Adjustment Policy: Since implementation, this policy has been 
key to ensuring the competitive nature of the District’s overall compensation plan. The Ad hoc 
Committee recommends discussing potential amendments to the policy to exclude the GM, 
have a one-time “pause” of the inflation-based inflation adjustment to the FY 25-26 Salary 
Ranges, and explore a salary-based distribution of the inflation-based salary adjustment (see 
attached redline version). April 2025, CPI-U numbers will be available around the middle of the 
month in May. CPI-U for FY 25-26 is expected to be between 3.0-3.2%. Staff will bring the 
proposed policy to the Board for approval and the FY 2025-26 allocation at the May 22nd 
meeting.  

 Promotion and Salary Adjustments Policy: Providing the GM with the ability to provide 
employees with salary adjustments and promotions (within the parameters of the policy) has 
also been key to ensuring the competitive nature of the District’s overall compensation plan and 
achieving the District’s retention goals. After discussion within the Committee, it was 
determined that adding a performance-based incentive to this policy would not be necessary if 
the amount allocated for the policy is sufficient and performance-based promotions and salary 
adjustments are used by the General Manager to incentivize exceptional employee 
performance. The Ad hoc Committee recommends amendments to the policy to exclude the GM 
and clarify the basis of a board-approved percentage of payroll. The General Manager’s desired 
FY 2025-26 allocation for this policy would be 2.5%. Staff will bring the proposed policy to the 
Board for approval and the FY 2025-26 allocation at the May 22nd meeting.  

 Employer-Paid CalPERS Member Contribution and Providing a Discretionary Offset: Continuing 
to reduce the employer-paid portion by 1% each year and providing the Classic CalPERS 
employees with the discretionary offset has been an effective way to pay and report this 



Agenda Item #12 

benefit. No policy amendments are recommended. Staff will bring the policy to the Board for 
approval at the May 22nd meeting. 

 Allocated Full-time Employees (FTEs): The Ad hoc Committee recommends the allocation of 31 
FTEs for FY 25-26. Staff will bring the proposed salary ranges to the Board for approval  at the 
May 22nd meeting.  

Program Accomplishments and Goals: The current year's accomplishments and FY 2025-26 goals that 
will become the foundation upon which the FY 2025-26 expense and CIP budgets will be developed, 
were previously provided. Staff is working with Board Members to develop a short list of overarching 
goals desired to be accomplished in FY 2025-26 that will be included in the Budget document narrative. 

FY 2024-25 End of Year Projections:  

Water Program 
 Operating Revenues are expected to be 3% above budget  

o Potable water Operating Revenues are projected to be 6% above budget 
o Non-potable water Operating Revenues are projected to be 4% below budget  
o Total projected water sales are projected to be 10,891 acre-feet (AF) (Budgeted 10,686 

AF)  
o Potable water sales are projected to be 6,448 AF (Budgeted 5,945 AF) 
o CamSan recycled water sales are projected to be 1,425AF (Budgeted 500AF) 
o Non-potable water sales within the District are projected to be 4,443 AF (Budgeted 

4,741 AF) 
o Non-Potable Conejo Creek and CWRF water sales to PVWCD are projected to be 5,785 

AF (Budgeted 5,499 AF) 
 Production expenses are expected to be 2% above budget     
 Salaries and Benefits are projected to be 15% below budget  
 Outside Contracts and Professional Service expenses are projected to be 27% below budget  
 The projected debt service coverage ratio of 3.57 exceeds the minimum requirement of 1.15     

Wastewater Program  
 Operating Revenues are expected to be 3% below budget 
 Expenses are expected to be 15% below budget   
 The projected debt service coverage ratio of 8.64 exceeds the minimum requirement of 1.15 

FY 2025-26 Draft Budgets:  

Water Program 
 Total water sales within the District are projected to be 11,071 acre-feet (AF) 

o Potable water sales are projected to be 6,452 AF  
o Non-Potable water sales within the District are projected to be 4,619 AF 
o Non-Potable water sales to PVWCD are projected to be 5,949 AF of Conejo Creek/CWRF 

water and 500 AF of CamSan water. 
 Production budget     

o The local potable water production is projected to be 62% local and import water at 
38% 

 The debt service coverage ratio of 3.09 exceeds the minimum requirement of 1.15.   

Wastewater Program  
 Total wastewater revenue is based upon a projected 9,474 wastewater connections. 
 The debt service coverage ratio of 8.11 exceeds the minimum requirement of 1.15. 

 



Agenda Item #12 

Capital Budget 
 Includes projected completed and carryover projects 
 Proposed FY 2025-26 capital projects and anticipated additional appropriations 

Reserves 
 Projected end-of-year reserves for FY 2024-25 and FY 2025-26 

Proposed FY 2025-26 GSA Budget 
 No contribution from Camrosa’s operating budget 
 Utilize reserves to balance budget 

Attachments:  

 Inflation-Based Annual Salary Adjustment Policy (redlined version) 

 Promotion and Salary Adjustment Policy (redlined version) 

 End-of-Year Projections 

 Fiscal Year 2025-26 Draft Budgets – by program 

 Fiscal Year 2025-26 Draft Budgets – all programs combined 

 
 









































































READ FILE 

Read File 
 
The following material is provided to members of the Board for information only and is not formally a 
part of the published agenda. 

 
A. Change Order Listing 
B. Vendor Purchase History 
C. Quarterly Investments Report 
D. Cash Balances (as of Feb. 2025) 

 

 



Project # PW/Agreement# PO# Project Total Budget Available Budget Contractor Award Date Brd/Gmgr Change Order Original Bid Negotiated Value Scope of Services/Change Order Description
900-18-02 CWRF Dewatering Press 4,164,100.00$               339,168.39$                           

2017-33 FY18-0055 MNS Engineers, Inc. 8/31/2017 BD 97,932.00$            97,932.00$                                   Award and up to $10,000 contingency
12/8/2017 GM CO #1 5,370.00$               5,370.00$                                     Surveying services
5/28/2020 BD CO #2 (44,900.00)$           (44,900.00)$                                  Credit
5/28/2020 BD CO #3 87,911.00$            87,911.00$                                   professional engineering services to amend and update existing plans and specifications
9/24/2020 BD CO #4 24,670.00$            24,670.00$                                   Modify plans to rotate solids handling building 90 degrees

170,983.00$                                 

2024-84 FY24-0126 MNS Engineers, Inc 11/15/2023 GM 24,977.00$                                   Engineering support during bidding
6/20/2024 BD CO #1 75,946.00$                                   Project Management/Construction Services

100,923.00$                                 

600-24-02 Water Quality Sampling Stations 40,000.00                       317.00                                     
2024-85 FY24-0142 MNS Engineers, Inc. 12/14/2023 BD 30,200.00$                                   water quality samping stations

4/14/2024 GM CO#1 3,000.00$                                     Utility research and field survey
6/12/2024 GM CO#2 6,483.00$                                     project mgmt, contract development, bid phase services

39,683.00$                                   

650-24-03 MTU and Meter Replacements 1,886,000.00                 124,065.48                             
FY24-0156 Badger 1/25/2024 BD 64,350.00$                                   twist-tight cables/connectors

4/17/2024 GM CO#1 4,665.38$                                     tax

69,015.38$                                   

2024-87 FY24-0165-R1 Concord 12/25/2024 BD 446,497.42$                                 meter installation
2/10/2025 GM CO#1 276.70$                                         adjustment ot sow
3/27/2025 BD CO#2 123,974.80$                                 install 712 meters

570,748.92$                                 

750-23-01 Ag3 Tank Replacement 1,325,000.00                 153,476.36                             
2023-99 FY23-0201 Cannon 2/23/2023 BD 148,886.00$                                 engineering design services

7/25/2024 BD CO#1 29,973.00$                                   construction phase support services

178,859.00$                                 

550-25-03 Sewer Lift Station No. 4 175,000.00                     1,030.00                                  
2025-94 FY25-0075 MKN 9/12/2024 BD 165,910.00$                                 engineering services

3/14/2025 GM CO#1 8,060.00$                                     surveying

173,970.00$                                 

CURRENT PROJECT CHANGE ORDERS

























































Date Of Call Beginning Opening Closing Value at
Deposit Date of Year Balance Balance Maturity

Investment

LAIF State Treasurer Daily Daily 7,279,843                6,592,424           8,036,188$     18.88% $8,036,188
-                     -                 -                   

     Total Laif 7,279,843                6,592,424           8,036,188       18.88% 8,036,188         

TREASURIES TOTALS: 32,744,886              34,258,124         34,530,652     81.12% -                   

TOTAL OF ALL INVESTMENTS: 40,024,729 40,850,548 42,566,840 100.00%

ACTIVITY FOR THE QUARTER:

LAIF  
   Transfers of fund to General Operations. 0
   Transfer from Cash Receipts to LAIF 1,360,000
   Quarterly Interest as of 3/31/2025 for Qtr ending 4/15/2025 83,765

U.S. TREASURY BILLS

 INSTITUION SETTLEMENT DATE
DATE OF 

MATURITY PAR VALUE
MARKET PRICE AT 

PURCHASE
ACCRUED INT.
AT PURCHASE

NET PRICE AT
PURCHASE

MARKET VALUE 
CURRENT

ACCRUED 
INCOME YIELD 

Treasury Bills Pershing, LLC 11/2/2023 8/31/2025 14,511,000$                  13,930,900$            69,067$               13,999,967 14,422,193$          33,616$            5.070%
Treasury Bills Pershing, LLC 3/14/2024 3/15/2026 10,006,000$                  10,028,514$            230,117$             10,258,631 10,056,030$          20,121$            4.625%
Treasury Bills Pershing, LLC 2/18/2025 2/15/2027 10,290,000$                  10,268,536$            3,518$                 10,272,053 10,323,340$          51,592$            4.235%

34,807,000$                  34,227,950$            302,702$             34,530,652$    34,801,562$         105,329$          

BOND RESERVES

TYPE OF INVESTMENT  INSTITUION DATE OF DEPOSIT DATE OF MATURITY
PRINCIPAL 

INVESTMENT
ACCRUED 
INCOME YIELD 

W & WW Rev Bonds Series 2016LIQUIDITY FUNDS   BLACKROCK 10/19/2016 N/A 879,529$          3,080.19$              4.13%
879,529$          3,080.19$              

CAMROSA WATER DISTRICT
Statement of Investments

FY 24-25
For Quarter Ending: 3/31/25 (4/15/2025)

TYPE OF INVESTMENT

1 Mo 3 Mo 6 Mo 1 Yr 2 Yr 3 Yr 5 Yr 7 Yr 10 Yr 20 Yr 30 Yr
4.38 4.32 4.23 4.03 3.89 3.89 3.96 4.09 4.23 4.62 4.59

TREASURY BILL RATES (3/31/2025)

LAIF Performance Report
Apportionment Rate 4.48%
Earnings Ratio 0.00012266258268207
Daily 4.30%
Quarter to Date 4.34%

PMIA Average Monthly
     Effective Yield
Jan. 2025 4.366
Feb. 2025 4.333
March 2025 4.313

Investments 3-31-25.xlsx\Statement of Investments



0

2,000,000

4,000,000

6,000,000

8,000,000

10,000,000

12,000,000

14,000,000

-4,000,000

-3,000,000

-2,000,000

-1,000,000

0

1,000,000

2,000,000

3,000,000

4,000,000

5,000,000

Apr-23

Jun-23

Aug-23

O
ct-23

D
ec-23

Feb-24

Apr-24

Jun-24

Aug-24

O
ct-24

D
ec-24

Feb-25

Apr-25

LA
IF

 B
al

an
ce

Tr
an

sf
er

s

Quarterly Investment Report

Transfers Interest LAIF Balance



UNRESTRICTED FUNDS
JULY AUGUST SEPTEMBER OCTOBER NOVEMBER DECEMBER JANUARY FEBRUARY

%
Invested Notes

Investments
LAIF 10,386,124.29                   8,836,124.29                     10,536,124.29        10,646,642.45        9,926,642.45          6,481,642.45          7,952,424.18          7,952,424.18          19% 10
PERSHING, LLC (T- Bills, Notes) 34,258,123.90                   34,258,123.90                   34,258,123.90        34,258,123.90        34,258,123.90        34,258,123.90        34,258,123.90        34,530,651.09        81% 1,2

44,644,248.19                   43,094,248.19                   44,794,248.19        44,904,766.35        44,184,766.35        40,739,766.35        42,210,548.08        42,483,075.27        100% -                         -                         
Operating Accounts
U.S BANK DEPOSIT ACCOUNT 263,710.21                        2,098,345.16                     130,290.11             902,305.80             696,650.32             1,264,016.51          149,152.38             1,293,433.67          4,5
U.S BANK DISBURSEMENTS ACCOUNT 843,960.55                        758,341.59                        640,548.17             490,341.08             851,550.79             1,635,425.70          887,377.00             92,404.51               
BANK OF AMERICA-RTL ACCOUNT 467,709.35                        383,992.42                        431,363.17             209,795.10             478,525.40             643,400.63             708,359.22             202,111.07             

1,575,380.11                     3,240,679.17                     1,202,201.45          1,602,441.98          2,026,726.51          3,542,842.84          1,744,888.60          1,587,949.25          -                         -                         

TOTAL 46,219,628.30$                 46,334,927.36$                 45,996,449.64$      46,507,208.33$      46,211,492.86$      44,282,609.19$      43,955,436.68$      44,071,024.52$      -$                       -$                       

RESTRICTED FUNDS
PAYMENT FUND 2016 7,762.21                            11,928.63                          15,783.94               19,409.00               22,983.67               885,515.63             -                         4,531.51                7,8,9
RESERVES 2016 879,528.69                        879,528.69                        879,528.69             879,528.69             879,528.69             879,528.69             879,528.69             879,528.69             8
SURPLUS FUND 2016 -                                    -                                    -                         -                         -                         -                         4,421.06                4,421.06                
WATER ACQUISITION FUND 2016 183.14                               183.14                               183.14                    183.14                    183.14                    183.14                    -                         -                         
WASTEWATER ACQUISITION FUND 2016 6,050.87                            6,050.87                            6,050.87                 6,050.87                 6,050.87                 6,050.87                 6,050.87                6,050.87                
TOTAL 893,524.91$                      897,691.33$                      901,546.64$           905,171.70$           908,746.37$           1,771,278.33$        890,000.62$           894,532.13$           -$                       -$                       

GRAND TOTAL 47,113,153.21$                 47,232,618.69$                 46,897,996.28$      47,412,380.03$      47,120,239.23$      46,053,887.52$      44,845,437.30$      44,965,556.65$      -$                       -$                       

U.S. Treasury Bills & Notes
Financial Institution Settlement Maturity Par Market Price Amount Accrued Int. Net Yield to Market Value Accrued Int.

Cusip Number Date Date Value at Purchase at Purchase Amount Maturity Current as of Feb. 2025

Pershing, LLC-Treasury Notes 9128284Z0 11/2/2023 8/31/2025 14,511,000.00        96.00234 13,930,900.10        69,066.78               13,999,966.88        5.07% 14,400,716.40        -                         
Pershing, LLC-Treasury Notes 91282CGR6 3/14/2024 3/15/2026 10,006,000.00        100.225 10,028,513.50        230,117.38             10,258,630.88        4.625% 10,055,329.58        212,212.89             
Pershing, LLC-Treasury Notes 91282CKA8 2/18/2025 2/15/2027 10,290,000.00        99.791406 10,268,535.68        3,517.65                10,272,053.33        4.235% 10,312,535.10        15,243.13               3
Pershing, LLC-Cash 199,526.25             199,526.25             199,526.25             -                         6
Total 34,807,000.00$      34,427,475.53$      302,701.81$           34,730,177.34$      34,968,107.33$      227,456.02             11

Series 2016-Reserve Fund
Cusip Number Financial Institution   Settlement Yield to Maturity Amount Accrued Income

Date Worst

09248u445 Blackrock Liquidity Funds 10/19/2016 4.26% N/A 879,528.69             3,108.47                

ANTICIPATED OUTFLOWS

Water Purchases Feb. 2025 359,785.53                        DATE 3/26/2025
Payroll  PR 3-1, 3-2 & ME 400,000.00                        
AP Check Run 3/5 & 3/19 1,600,000.00                     
Large CIP Project Payments -                                    

2,359,785.53                     
Norman Huff-General Manager Brad Milner-Management Analyst

Tamara Sexton-Deputy General Manager/Finance Sandra Llamas-Senior Accountant

MEETING NOTES: 
1. Treasury Notes with par value of $10,274,000.00, and price at purchased of $9,999,526.14 matured on February 15th.
2. The above Treasury Notes have been reinvested for an additional two years.
3. The new Treasury Notes market price at purchase was $10,272,053.33, which included accrued interest in the amount of $3,517.65
4. The difference between the matured treasuries par value and the reinvested treasuries price at purchase was $1,946.67. This amount was transferred to Camrosa's deposit account on February 20th.
5. The matured Treasury Notes paid interest on February 15th in the amount of $102,740.00. This amount was transferred to Camrosa's deposit account on February 20th.
6. Treasury Notes maturing on August 31st paid interest in the amount of $199,526.25. This amount will be transferred to Camrosa's deposit account next month.
7. The payment fund received $1,423.02 interest earnings in the month of February.
8. The reserve fund received interest earnings in the amount of $3,108.47 in the month of February. The full amount was transferred to the payment fund.
9. The Principal Account received interest earnings in the amount of $0.02  in the month of February. The full amount was transferred to the payment fund.
10. LAIF's average monthly rate of return for the period was 4.333.
11. Treasury notes pay interest semi-annually. Accrued interest as of February 28th  is $227,456.02.

FINANCE MEETING

FUNDS FY 24-25



 

2025 Camrosa Board Calendar  

        Read File  


	BM7 ATTACHMENT NBS Award_2025_03_21 - Amendment 1_revised.pdf
	COMPENSATION FOR Servicess
	Original Contract - Water In-Lieu Fee Study
	Amendment 1
	GRAND Total Not to Exceed: $57,000
	Expenses
	Additional Services
	Terms






